this prospectus from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020, filed with the SEC on February 16, 2021, our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, filed with the SEC on April 29, 2021, and our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on May 28, 2021. For further description of the adjustments set forth in table below, please see the pro forma financial information incorporated by
reference in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions)

   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 382   $ 237

Short-term debt, including current portion of Long-term debt and mandatorily redeemable
Preferred Stock B   476   38

Long-term debt, non-current portion   1,049   1,196
Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred B Stock, non-current portion   —   549

Total Indebtedness   1,525   1,783
Equity:

Common stock, par value $0.001; 400,000,000 shares authorized, 76,531,559 shares
issued and outstanding, 65,050,367 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   —   —

Series A Preferred Stock, par value $0.001, 247,771,429 shares authorized, 0 shares
issued and outstanding, 247,768,962 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   30   1,331
Retained (deficit)   (2,312)   (2,071)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (18)   (18)

Total stockholders’ deficit   $(2,300)   $ (758)

Total capitalization   $ (775)   $ (1,025)

The number of shares of our Common Stock set forth in the table above excludes:

 •  Common Stock reserved for issuance under an equity compensation plan, the terms of which are to be established by the Board.

 •  Common stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock.

-25-

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT

Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation

The Compensation Committee currently consists of Robert Shanks, Steven Silver and Julia Steyn, who serves as chair. No member of our
Compensation Committee is or has been an officer or employee of the Company.